To consider and if thought fit to pass, with or without modification(s), following resolution as an Ordinary Resolution:

“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to Articles of Association and section 94 and other applicable provisions, if any, of the
Companies Act, 1956, the Authorised Share Capital of the Company be and is hereby increased from Rs.12,30,00,000/
- (Rupees Twelve Crores Thirty Lacs only) divided into 1,23,00,000 (One Crore Twenty Three Lacs only) Equity
Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each to Rs. 17,00,00,000/- (Rupees Seventeen Crores only) divided into
1,70,00,000 (One Crore Seventy Lacs only) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each.”

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT to give effect to the aforesaid resolution, the Board be and is hereby authorized to do all
such acts and deeds as may be necessary to implement the above resolution.”

8.

[...]

“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of section 16 and all other applicable provisions, if any,   of the
Companies Act, 1956, the existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company be and is hereby
substituted by the following:

(V)  The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 17,00,00,000/- (Rupees Seventeen Crores only) divided into
1,70,00,000 (One Crore Seventy Lacs only) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each.”

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT to give effect to the aforesaid resolution, the Board be and is hereby authorized to do all
such acts and deeds as may be necessary to implement the above resolution.”

9.

[...]

who have not encashed their dividend warrants are requested to write to the Registrars and Share Transfer Agents.

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 173(2) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 1956

ITEM NO. 7 & 8:

In view of expansion program and proposed preferential allotment of convertible warrants, it is proposed to increase the
authorised capital from Rs.12,30,00,000/- (Rupees Twelve Crores Thirty Lacs only) divided into 1,23,00,000 (One Crore
Twenty Three Lacs only) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each to Rs. 17,00,00,000/- (Rupees Seventeen
Crores only) divided into 1,70,00,000 (One Crore Seventy Lacs only) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each.”

Pursuant to section 94, 16 of the Companies Act, 1956, consent of shareholders is required for increasing the Authorised
capital as well as for making consequential changes in the Memorandum Articles of Association of the Company.

[...]

and Amalgamation was approved by the Hon’ble Bombay High Court vide order dt.19th October,2012 delivered on 2nd November,
2012 and the said orders were filed with the Registrar of Companies, Maharashtra, for registration.

The committee has allotted 23,86,500 (Twenty Three Lacs Eighty Six Thousand Five Hundred Only) equity shares to the
shareholders of Transferor Company Pursuant to Hon’ble  Bombay High Court order.

Since the appointed date is 1st April, 2011, the accounts for the current year are prepared after giving effect of the Scheme of
Arrangement and Amalgamation

[...]

over 45 countries catering to the needs of over 50 global customers. Exports now, accounts for 53% of the total revenue and
have increased by over 81.50% to 10066.32 Lacs for FY 2011-12 from 5546.42 Lacs for FY 2010-11.

SHARE CAPITAL:
During the year the paid up capital was increased from Rs.8,81,18,900/- (Rupees Eight Crore Eighty One Lacs Eighteen
Thousand Nine Hundred Only) to Rs.9,77,18,900(Rupees Nine Crore Seventy Seven Lacs Eighteen Thousand Nine Hundred
Only) due to conversion of 4,60,000 warrants into equity shares  of Rs.10/- each at a premium of Rs.14/-  (issued on 5th

September, 2011) and 5,00,000 warrants into  equity shares of Rs.10/- each at a premium of Rs.13/- (issued on 30th March,
2012) respectively, the said shares were duly listed at the concerned Stock Exchanges.

[...]

Dividend and Div Distribution Tax (141.30) (103.09)

General reserve (80.00) -

Provision for deferred tax Assets/(Liabilities) Goodwill (33.97) 4.94

Balance carried to Balance sheet 1007.97 827.70

The paid up capital increase from Rs.9,77,18,900 to Rs.12,15,83,900 due to allotment of 23,86,500 (Twenty Three Lacs Eighty
Six Thousand Five Hundred Only) equity shares to the shareholders of Transferor Company Pursuant to duly approved
Composite Scheme of Arrangement and Amalgamation  between  Versatile Chemicals Ltd, Palkar Commercials Pvt Ltd and
the Company by the Hon’ble Court of Bombay.  The said shares are not yet listed on Bombay Stock Exchange.